
Federal Emergency Aid for Public Education: Allocations to LEAs under ESSER & GEER

Across all three federal laws (CARES, CRRSA, and ARP), SEAs must use at least 90 
percent of their grant awards to make subgrants to LEAs in proportion to the amount of 
funds that each LEA received under Title I, Part A in the most recent fiscal year.

ESSER Allocations to LEAs in Alaska

minimum DEED distribution to LEAs

$34,567,123

143,747,480

322,836,421

$501,151,024

ESSER I Fund

ESSER II Fund

ARP ESSER Fund

Total, ESSER

Both the CARES Act and CRRSA Act provided funding to Governors through the 
Governor’s Emergency Education Relief (GEER) Fund. The U.S. Department of Education 
is required to allocate 60 percent of the funds based on each state’s relative population 
of individuals aged 5 through 24, and 40 percent based on each state’s relative number 
of children counted under the Title I, Part A formula.

GEER Allocations to Alaska

$6,503,527

2,824,017

$9,327,544

GEER I Fund

GEER II Fund

Total, GEER

GEER funds may be used by the Governor of Alaska in support of public 
elementary and secondary education, institutions of higher education (IHEs), 
or other education-related entities. A Governor has wide discretion in 
determining the entities in the State that will receive GEER funds. A Governor 
can choose to fund only LEAs, only IHEs, only education-related entities, or 
any combination of eligible entities.



                                                                                                                           
                                                                                                               
                                                                                           
                                                                                                             
                                                                                                   
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                               
                                                                                                         
                                                                                                               
                                                                                                               
                                                                                                       
                                                                                                               
                                                                                                          
                                                                                           
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                     
                                                                                                       
                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                          
                                                                                                   
                                                                                                    
                                                                                                                     
                                                                                                     
                                                                                                             
                                                                                                       
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                   
                                                                                                 
                                                                                                               
                                                                                                       
                                                                                                  
                                                                                                     
                                                                                                                             
                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                   
                                                                                                             
                                                                                                     
                                                                                                                           
                                                                                                               
                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                               
                                                                                                          
                                                                                                              
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                             
                                                                                                     
                                                                                                          
                                                                                                          

Department of Education & Early Development 
COVID-19 Federal Relief Funding for Alaska School Districts 
Prepared 5/24/2021 

Coronavirus Aid, Relief and 
Economic Security 

(CARES) Act 

Coronavirus Response and Relief 
Supplemental Appropriations 

(CRRSA) Act 
American Rescue Plan 

(ARP) Act 

School District 
ESSER I GEER I 

Funds Funds 

ESSER I 
ESSER II Funds ** 

Fund* (SEA-Reserve) 

ESSER II 
ESSER III Funds *** 

Funds (SEA-Reserve) Total Funds 

Alaska Gateway $ 172,490 $ 4,686 $ 727,379 $ - $ 1,633,590 $ - $ 2,538,145 
Aleutian Region - 23,096 - 5,000 - 71,904 100,000 
Aleutians East Borough 32,493 79,731 134,277 - 301,568 - 548,069 
Anchorage 12,069,484 - 50,070,679 - 112,451,632 - 174,591,795 
Annette Island 141,380 - 584,702 - 1,313,157 - 2,039,239 
Bering Strait 1,272,764 - 5,165,222 - 11,600,355 - 18,038,341 
Bristol Bay Borough 16,938 20,334 67,149 - 150,806 - 255,227 
Chatham 83,998 - 314,491 - 706,302 - 1,104,791 
Chugach 44,592 37,427 159,846 - 358,991 - 600,856 
Copper River 126,862 3,264 461,069 - 1,035,495 - 1,626,690 
Cordova 27,308 75,145 108,167 - 242,927 - 453,547 
Craig 69,134 32,129 260,807 - 585,735 - 947,805 
Delta/Greely 181,823 19,201 637,056 - 1,430,737 - 2,268,817 
Denali Borough 23,506 128,690 96,435 - 216,579 - 465,210 
Dillingham 108,887 30,505 430,555 - 966,966 - 1,536,913 
Fairbanks N. Star Borough 2,454,271 482,199 9,715,209 - 21,818,979 - 34,470,658 
Galena 9,679 542,011 53,528 - 120,217 - 725,435 
Haines Borough 50,468 19,665 202,676 - 455,182 - 727,991 
Hoonah 78,813 - 324,587 - 728,976 - 1,132,376 
Hydaburg 42,518 - 175,738 - 394,682 - 612,938 
Iditarod Area 105,084 18,478 527,369 - 1,184,397 - 1,835,328 
Juneau Borough 608,728 401,129 2,404,732 - 5,400,686 - 8,815,275 
Kake 42,518 3,142 152,836 - 343,248 - 541,744 
Kashunamiut 313,525 - 1,347,758 - 3,026,873 - 4,688,156 
Kenai Peninsula Borough 2,295,953 - 9,088,405 - 20,411,266 - 31,795,624 
Ketchikan Gateway Borough 493,965 94,633 1,955,491 - 4,391,755 - 6,935,844 
Klawock 52,888 - 203,621 - 457,303 - 713,812 
Kodiak Island Borough 288,290 297,445 989,363 - 2,221,968 - 3,797,066 
Kuspuk 224,341 - 951,164 - 2,136,180 - 3,311,685 
Lake & Peninsula Borough 128,244 63,603 508,255 - 1,141,470 - 1,841,572 
Lower Kuskokwim 2,884,979 - 13,630,208 - 30,611,511 - 47,126,698 
Lower Yukon 2,094,772 - 9,840,930 - 22,101,331 - 34,037,033 
Mat-Su Borough 3,997,351 - 15,835,981 - 35,565,364 - 55,398,696 
Nenana 23,506 168,238 94,446 - 212,113 - 498,303 
Nome 181,823 13,891 810,216 - 1,819,631 - 2,825,561 
North Slope Borough 338,759 387,281 1,527,317 - 3,430,136 - 5,683,493 
Northwest Arctic Borough 1,089,904 - 4,317,698 - 9,696,937 - 15,104,539 
Pelican - 9,726 - 3,063 - 87,211 100,000 
Petersburg 60,493 81,781 242,145 - 543,823 - 928,242 
Pribilof 1,383 26,215 68,978 - 154,914 - 251,490 
Saint Mary's 151,750 - 702,376 - 1,577,436 - 2,431,562 
Sitka Borough 152,096 152,251 553,041 - 1,242,052 - 2,099,440 
Skagway - 36,783 - 6,726 - 56,491 100,000 
Southeast Island 48,394 60,665 204,804 - 459,962 - 773,825 
Southwest Region 470,805 - 2,019,713 - 4,535,990 - 7,026,508 
Tanana 14,173 6,864 5,483 - 12,315 61,165 100,000 
Unalaska 10,716 109,132 50,439 - 113,278 - 283,565 
Valdez 43,209 133,289 333,904 - 749,902 - 1,260,304 
Wrangell 77,776 8,963 284,141 - 638,139 - 1,009,019 
Yakutat 22,123 8,760 8,716 - 19,574 40,827 100,000 
Yukon Flats 185,626 - 717,486 - 1,611,372 - 2,514,484 
Yukon/Koyukuk 196,687 148,504 737,837 - 1,657,077 - 2,740,105 
Yupiit 544,779 - 2,428,917 - 5,455,002 - 8,428,698 
Mt. Edgecumbe High School 415,152 - 1,514,138 - 3,400,540 - 5,329,830 
TOTAL $ 34,567,200 $ 3,728,856 $ 143,747,480 $ 14,789 $ 322,836,421 $ 317,598 $ 505,212,344 

* Allocated based on a district's proportion of funding under Subpart 2 of Title I, Part A, that were received in state fiscal year 2021. 

** Grants are funded through the SEA Reservation portion of ESSER I Funds (CARES Act). 

*** Grants are funded through the SEA Reservation portion of ESSER II Funds (CRRSA Act). 

ESSER I Funds and GEER I Funds are available for obligation until 9/30/2022. 
ESSER II Funds are available for obligation until 9/30/2023. 
ESSER III Funds are available for obligation until 9/30/2024. 



    
                                                                                                            
                                                                                
                                                      
                                                                         
                                                              
                                                                                
                                                                            
                                                                              
                                                                         
                                                                                
                                                                            
                                                                         
                                                                                
                                                                            
                                                            
                                                                                  
                                                                              
                                                                            
                                                                              
                                                                         
                                                                
                                                                              
                                                                      
                                                            
                                                                   
                                                                              
                                                                      
                                                                      
                                                                         
                                                          
                                                            
                                                          
                                                                                
                                                                      
                                                                   
                                                                
                                                                                                            
                                                                            
                                                                                
                                                                      
                                                                         
                                                                                                            
                                                                              
                                                                   
                                                                                          
                                                                                  
                                                                            
                                                                            
                                                                                        
                                                                      
                                                                      
                                                                
                                                                   

    

Department of Education & Early Development 
American Rescue Plan (ARP) Act, Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER III) Funds 
School District Allocations 
Prepared 5/24/2021 

School District 

ESSER III Funds* 
Initial 2/3 of Total 

Allocation 

ESSER III Funds* 
Final 1/3 of Total 

Allocation** 

Total
 ESSER III Funds* 

Allocation 

20% Minimum 
Set-Aside to 

Address 
Learning Loss 

Alaska Gateway 1,094,505$ 539,085$ 1,633,590$ 326,718$ 
Aleutian Region - - - -
Aleutians East Borough 202,051 99,517 301,568 60,314 
Anchorage 75,342,593 37,109,039 112,451,632 22,490,326 
Annette Island 879,815 433,342 1,313,157 262,631 
Bering Strait 7,772,238 3,828,117 11,600,355 2,320,071 
Bristol Bay Borough 101,040 49,766 150,806 30,161 
Chatham 473,222 233,080 706,302 141,260 
Chugach 240,524 118,467 358,991 71,798 
Copper River 693,782 341,713 1,035,495 207,099 
Cordova 162,761 80,166 242,927 48,585 
Craig 392,442 193,293 585,735 117,147 
Delta/Greely 958,594 472,143 1,430,737 286,147 
Denali Borough 145,108 71,471 216,579 43,316 
Dillingham 647,867 319,099 966,966 193,393 
Fairbanks N. Star Borough 14,618,716 7,200,263 21,818,979 4,363,796 
Galena 80,545 39,672 120,217 24,043 
Haines Borough 304,972 150,210 455,182 91,036 
Hoonah 488,414 240,562 728,976 145,795 
Hydaburg 264,437 130,245 394,682 78,936 
Iditarod Area 793,546 390,851 1,184,397 236,879 
Juneau Borough 3,618,460 1,782,226 5,400,686 1,080,137 
Kake 229,976 113,272 343,248 68,650 
Kashunamiut 2,028,005 998,868 3,026,873 605,375 
Kenai Peninsula Borough 13,675,548 6,735,718 20,411,266 4,082,253 
Ketchikan Gateway Borough 2,942,476 1,449,279 4,391,755 878,351 
Klawock 306,393 150,910 457,303 91,461 
Kodiak Island Borough 1,488,719 733,249 2,221,968 444,394 
Kuspuk 1,431,241 704,939 2,136,180 427,236 
Lake & Peninsula Borough 764,785 376,685 1,141,470 228,294 
Lower Kuskokwim 20,509,712 10,101,799 30,611,511 6,122,302 
Lower Yukon 14,807,892 7,293,439 22,101,331 4,420,266 
Mat-Su Borough 23,828,794 11,736,570 35,565,364 7,113,073 
Nenana 142,116 69,997 212,113 42,423 
Nome 1,219,153 600,478 1,819,631 363,926 
North Slope Borough 2,298,191 1,131,945 3,430,136 686,027 
Northwest Arctic Borough 6,496,948 3,199,989 9,696,937 1,939,387 
Pelican - - - -
Petersburg 364,361 179,462 543,823 108,765 
Pribilof 103,792 51,122 154,914 30,983 
Saint Mary's 1,056,882 520,554 1,577,436 315,487 
Sitka Borough 832,175 409,877 1,242,052 248,410 
Skagway - - - -
Southeast Island 308,175 151,787 459,962 91,992 
Southwest Region 3,039,113 1,496,877 4,535,990 907,198 
Tanana 8,251 4,064 12,315 2,463 
Unalaska 75,896 37,382 113,278 22,656 
Valdez 502,434 247,468 749,902 149,980 
Wrangell 427,553 210,586 638,139 127,628 
Yakutat 13,115 6,459 19,574 3,915 
Yukon Flats 1,079,619 531,753 1,611,372 322,274 
Yukon/Koyukuk 1,110,242 546,835 1,657,077 331,415 
Yupiit 3,654,851 1,800,151 5,455,002 1,091,000 
Mt. Edgecumbe High School 2,278,362 1,122,178 3,400,540 680,108 
TOTAL 216,300,402$ 106,536,019$ 322,836,421$ 64,567,284$ 

* Allocated based on a district's proportion of funding under Subpart 2 of Title I, Part A, that were received in state fiscal year 2021. 
* Subject to legislative appropriation. 
** Final 1/3 of the total ESSER III funds will be allocated after the ARP State Plan is approved. 

ESSER III Funds are available for obligation until 9/30/2024. 
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